

No. 13-461

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN BROADCASTING
COMPANIES, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

AEREO, INC., FKA BAMBOOM LABS, INC.,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE MEDIA
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

RODNEY A. SMOLLA
Counsel of Record
210 Science Drive
P.O. Box 90460
Durham, North Carolina 27708
(864) 373-3882
rodsmolla@gmail.com

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
BRIEF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> OF THE MEDIA INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS.....	1
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. AEREO’S MODEL POSES A MASSIVE THREAT TO THE SETTLED ECONOMIC AND LEGAL ARRANGMENTS THAT UNDERGIRD THE BROADCAST INDUSTRY.....	3
A. Aereo’s Model Threatens Massive Disruption of the Television Industry	3
B. Broadcasters Have Justly Relied on Settled Law Regarding Copyright and Retransmission Rights.....	9
II. THE DECISION OF THE SECOND CIRCUIT IS CONTRARY TO THE CLEAR INTENT OF CONGRESS TO PROTECT THE COPYRIGHT INTERESTS VESTED IN BROADCASTERS FROM UNFAIR EXPLOITATION ACCOMPLISHED THROUGH MANIPULATIVE TECHNOLOGICAL EXPLOITATION	10

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. Aereo’s Model is an Affront to the Fundamental Purposes of Copyright Protection.....	10
B. The <i>Teleprompter</i> , <i>Fortnightly</i> , and <i>Aiken</i> Trilogy.....	13
C. Congress’ Rejection of <i>Teleprompter</i> , <i>Fortnightly</i> , and <i>Aiken</i>	14
D. Congress Resurrects the Rule of <i>Jewell-LaSalle</i>	15
E. The Second Circuit’s Errant Jurisprudence	16
F. Congress’ Forward-Looking Vision Anticipated Future Sham Technologies.....	19
G. Congress Distinguished Between Small-Scale Domestic Settings and Large-Scale Commercial Settings	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Am. Broad. Cos., Inc. v. Aereo, Inc.</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 373 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	6
<i>Buck v. Jewell-LaSalle Realty Co.</i> , 283 U.S. 191 (1931)	15
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984)	14
<i>Cartoon Network LP, LLLP v. CSC Holdings, Inc.</i> , 536 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2008)	17, 18, 24
<i>David v. Showtime/The Movie Channel, Inc.</i> , 697 F. Supp. 752 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)	24
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003)	17
<i>Fortnightly Corp. v. United Artists Television, Inc.</i> , 392 U.S. 390 (1968)	14, 15
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. BarryDriller Content Sys., PLC</i> , 915 F. Supp. 2d 1138 (C.D. Cal. 2012)	6
<i>Herbert v. Shanley Co.</i> , 242 U.S. 591 (1917)	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	9
<i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp. v. Bonjorno</i> , 494 U.S. 827 (1990).....	9
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	10
<i>Mazer v. Stein</i> , 347 U.S. 201 (1954).....	9
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios, Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 913 (2005).....	11, 12
<i>Teleprompter Corp. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 415 U.S. 394 (1974).....	14, 15
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	3, 4
<i>Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken</i> , 422 U.S. 151 (1975).....	9, 12, 14, 15
<i>WGN Cont'l Broad. Co. v. United Video, Inc.</i> , 693 F.2d 622 (7th Cir. 1982).....	16
<i>WNET, Thirteen v. Aereo, Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 676 (2d Cir. 2013).....	11, 18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>WNET, Thirteen v. Aereo, Inc.</i> , 722 F.3d 500 (2d Cir. 2013)	6, 7, 8

STATUTES AND AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, Cl. 8	4
17 U.S.C. § 101 (2012)	19, 23
17 U.S.C. § 106(4) (2012)	18
1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5659 (94th Cong., 2d Sess. 1976)	15, 16, 21
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Aimee Ortiz, <i>Fox Threatens to Leave Network TV in Protest Over Aereo Lawsuit</i> , Christian Sci. Monitor, Apr. 11, 2013, available at <a href="http://www.csmonitor.com/Innovation/
Pioneers/2013/0411/Fox-threatens-to-leave-
network-TV-in-protest-over-Aereo-lawsuit">http://www.csmonitor.com/Innovation/ Pioneers/2013/0411/Fox-threatens-to-leave- network-TV-in-protest-over-Aereo-lawsuit	8
Andy Fixmer, Alex Sherman, and Jonathan Erichman, <i>DirectTV, Time Warner Cable Are Said to Weigh Aereo-Type Services</i> , Bloomberg (Oct. 26, 2013), <a href="http://www.bloomberg.com/
news/2013-10-25/directv-time-warner-cable-
said-to-consider-aereo-type-services.html">http://www.bloomberg.com/ news/2013-10-25/directv-time-warner-cable- said-to-consider-aereo-type-services.html	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Brian Stelter, <i>Broadcasters Circle Wagons Against a TV Streaming Upstart</i> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 9, 2013, available at http://www.nytimes.com/2013/04/10/business/media/aereo-has-tv-networks-circling-the-wagons.html	8
Farhad Manjoo, <i>Don't Root for Aereo, the World's Most Ridiculous Start-up</i> , PandoDaily (July 14, 2012), http://pando.com/2012/07/14/dont-root-for-aereo-the-worlds-most-ridiculous-start-up/	10
FCC, Annual Assessment of the Status of Competition in the Market for the Delivery of Video Programming, MB Docket No. 12-203, 28 FCC Rcd. 10,496 (2013)	4, 5
Jane C. Ginsburg, <i>Copyright 1992-2012: The Most Significant Development?</i> , 23 Fordham Intell. Prop. Media & Ent. L.J. 465 (2013)	7
Jane C. Ginsburg, <i>Recent Developments in US Copyright Law – Part II, Caselaw: Exclusive Rights on the Ebb?</i> 26 (Colum. Pub. L. & Legal Theory Working Papers, No. 08158, 2008), available at http://lsr.nellco.org/columbia_pllt/08158	21-22
Jane C. Ginsburg, <i>WNET v. Aereo: The Second Circuit Persists in Poor (Cable) Vision</i> , The Media Institute IP Viewpoints, April 23, 2013, available at http://www.mediainstitute.org/IPI/2013/042313.php	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Jeffrey Malkan, <i>The Public Performance Problem in Cartoon Network LP v. CSC Holdings, Inc.</i> , 89 Or. L. Rev. 505 (2011).....	22
John M. Gatti & Crystal Y. Jonelis, <i>Second Circuit Deals Blow to Rights of Broadcasters Under the Copyright Act</i> , <i>Intell. Prop. & Tech. L.J.</i> , July 2013	8
Paul Goldstein, <i>Goldstein on Copyright § 7.7.2</i> (2005).....	13
Peter S. Menell, <i>In Search of Copyright's Lost Ark: Interpreting the Right to Distribute in the Internet Age</i> , 2012 J. Copyright Soc'y of U.S.A., at 63 (Feb. 15, 2012), available at http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=1679514	21
Pew Research Center, <i>Understanding the Participatory News Consumer</i> 10 (March 1, 2010) available at http://tinyurl.com/PewNewsConsumer	3
Randal C. Picker, <i>The Digital Video Recorder: Unbundling Advertising and Content</i> , 71 U. Chi. L. Rev. 205 (2004)	15
Robert P. Merges, <i>LOCKE REMIXED</i> ;-), 40 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1259 (2007)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Shalini Ramachandran and Amol Sharma, <i>Electricity Use Impedes Aereo's March: Streaming-Video service Has Other Challenges Besides Broadcasters' Lawsuits</i> , Wall. St. J. (Oct. 28, 2013) at http://online.wsk.com/news/articles/SB10001424052702304470504579163383906312194/	10-11
Steven Waldman, FCC, <i>The Information Needs of Communities</i> 13 (July 2011), available at http://tinyurl.com/FCCWaldman	3
Tristan Louis, <i>Aereo: The Future of TV Is Here Today</i> , Forbes, Apr. 13, 2013 available at http://www.forbes.com/sites/tristanlouis/2013/04/13/aereo-the-future-of-tv-is-here-today/	8
U.S. Copyright Office, <i>Satellite Home Viewer Extension and Reauthorization Act: Section 109 Report</i> at 19-34 (June 2008), available at http://www.copyright.gov/reports/section109-final-report.pdf	19-20
William M. Landes & Richard A. Posner, <i>The Economic Structure of Intellectual Property Law</i> 40 (2003).	13
